AGENDA

COMMITTEE ON FINANCE
March 3, 2009 Upon Recess of BMA
Mayor and all Aldermen Aldermanic Chambers
City Hall (3" Floor)
I. Mayor Guinta calls the meeting to order.

2. The Clerk calis the roll.

3. Resolutions: (A motion is in order to read by titles only.)

“Amending the FY2009 Community Improvement Program, authorizing and
appropniating funds in the amount of One Hundred Thirty Thousand Thirty
Five Dollars ($130,035) for the FY2009 CIP 214309 Project Youthreach.”

“Amending the FY2009 Community Improvement Program, authorizing and
appropriating funds in the amount of Ten Thousand Dollars ($10,000) for the
FY2009 CIP 214409 Medical Reserve Corp. NACCHO Program.”

“Amending the FY2007 Community Improvement Program, authorizing and
appropriating funds in the amount of Sixty Four Thousand Dollars ($64,000)
for the FY2007 CIP 511407 Black Brook Dam Removal (Watershed
Restoration) Project.”

A motion is in order that the Resolutions ought to pass and be Enrolled.

4, CIP Budget Authorizations:

214309 Project Youthreach
214409 Medical Reserve Corp. NACCHO Program
511407 Black Brook Dam Removal (Watershed Restoration) Project

If the Committee so desires, a motion is in order that the CIP Budget
Authorization be approved, subject to the final adoption of related
resolutions.



03/03/2009 Committee on Finance
Page 2 of 2

TABLED ITEMS
A motion is in order to remove any item from the table.

5. CIP Budget Authorizations: (for extensions)

212708 New Citizen Assimtilation Initiatives-Planning
214008 Cities Readiness Initiative-State

214108 Naccho Accreditation Improvement-Health

410008 Homeland Security Grant-Fire

511008 Martineau Park-Parks

610408 Concentrated Code Enforcement-Building

611408 Manchester Micro Enterprise Program-MicroCredit
611608 Neighborhood Pride-Business Incentive-MEDO
710508 School Sidewalk Program-Highway

810008 ADA Compliance-Planning

810108 Community Development Initiative-Planning

810808 Vista Initiative Program-Health

210607 School Based Dental Services-Health

412407 Public Safety Interoperability-Fire/Police

412607 Security Fiber Connections Project-Fire

510907 Parks Improvement Project-Parks/Pisc. Trail Phase IIT
511407 Black Brook Dam Removal (Watershed Restoration) Project
511607 Bass Island Flood Damage

611507 Revolving Loan Fund-MEDO

710807 School Sidewalk Program-Highway

710907 Annual Bridge Maintenance-Highway

810707 Community Development Initiative-Planning

810807 Master Plan Support-Planning

8109067 Neighborhood Revitalization/CBD Impr.-Planning
410006 Mobile Data Terminal/AVL’S-Fire

6124006 Neighborhood Revitalization Program-MEDO
810306 Economic Development/Master Plan-MEDO/Planning
810606 ADA Compliance-Planning

650300 Hacket Hill Development-MEDO

(Note: It was voted to extend these Budget authorizations until 1/30/09 at a meeting of
the Committee on Finance held 1/06/09. Projects were extended on 1/20/09 until the next
meeting of the Board on 2/3/09. Tabled 1/20/09)

6. If there is no further business a motion is in order to adjourn.



ity of Manchester
Nefw Hampshire

In the year Two Thousand and Nine

A REsoLuTioN

“Amending the FY 2009 Community Improvement Program, authorizing and
appropriating funds in the amount of One Hundred Thirty Thousand Thirty Five Dollars
($130,035) for the FY 2009 CIP 214309 Project Youthreach.”

Resolved by the Board of Mayor and Aldermen of the City of Manchester as follows:

WHEREAS, the Board of Mayor and Aldermen has approved the 2009 CIP as contained in the
2009 CIP budget; and

WHEREAS, Table I contains all sources of State, Federal and Other funds to be used in the
execution of projects; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Mayor and Aldermen desires to accept grant funding from the New
Hampshire Department of Health and Human Services Division For Juvenile Justice Service in
the amount of $130,035;

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved that the 2009 CIP be amended as follows:

By adding:

FY 2009 CIP 214309 — Project Youthreach - $130,035 State

Resolved, that this Resolution shali take effect upon its passage.



ity of Manchester
Netw Hampshire

In the year Two Thousand and Nine

A REsoLuTiON

“Amending the FY 2009 Cormumunity Improvement Program, authorizing and
appropriating funds in the amount of Ten Thousand Dollars ($10,000) for the FY 2009
CIP 214409 Medical Reserve Corp. NACCHO Program.”

Resolved by the Board of Mayor and Aldermen of the City of Manchester as follows:

WHEREAS, the Board of Mayor and Aldermen has approved the 2009 CIP as contained in the
2009 CIP budget; and

WHEREAS, Table 1 contains all sources of State, Federal and Other finds to be used in the
execution of projects; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Mayor and Aldenmen wishes to accept grant fimds in the amount of
510,000 from the National Association of County and City Health Officials (NACCHO) for the
implementation of the Medical Reserve Corp. NACCHO Prograns;

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved that the 2009 CIP be amended as follows:

By adding:

FY 2009 CIP 214409 — Medical Reserve Corp. NACCHO Program - $10,000 Other

Resolved, that this Resolution shall take effect upon its passage.



ity of Manchester
Nefr Hampslive

In the year Two Thousand and Nine

A REsoLUTION

“Amending the FY 2007 Community Improvement Program, authorizing and
appropriating funds in the amount of Sixty Four Thousand Dollars ($64,000) for the FY
2007 CIP 511407 Black Brook Dam Removal (Watershed Restoration) Project.”

Resolved by the Board of Mayor and Aldermen of the City of Manchester as follows:

WHEREAS, the Board of Mayor and Aldermen has approved the 2007 CIP as contained in the
2007 CIP budget; and

WHEREAS, Table 1 contains all sources of State, Federal and Other funds to be used in the
execution of projects; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Mayor and Aldermen wishes to accept grant funds in the amount of
$64,000 from the Guif of Maine Council on the Marine Environment aiding in the removal of
Black Brook Dam at Maxwell Pond;

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved that the 2007 CIP be amended as follows:

By increasing:

FY 2007 CIP 511407 — Black Brook Dam Removal (Watershed Restoration) Project - $64,006
Other (Gulf of Maine Council on the Marine Environment)

From $226,000 ($40,000 Bond, $155,000 Federal, $25,000 State, $6,000 Other) to
$290,600 ($40,000 Bond, $155,000 Federal, $31,000 State, 364,000 Other)

Resolved, that this Resolution shall take effect upon its passage.

O3
;
LoD



CiP#

214309

Project Year: |

CIP BUDGET AUTHORIZATION

i
i

2009

Titte:  [Project Youthreach

}

Administering Deparimeant:

iYouih Servicas

|

CIP Resolution: LM_@"?{)/ZQDS L
Amending Resolufion: §'_W3/3/2i)f3mns% ‘

[ —
Revision: L

Project Description:

‘ indtiation of program 1o identify and engage "disconnecied"
of the community. Two Spanish speaking youth counselors
icocrdination with the Community Police Division of the MPD.

youth, targeting the Spanish speaking youth
will be hired who will work In close

_ Federal Grants | Federal Grant:

-

Yes }

%Environmeﬂtag! Review Reguired: |  No |

B VN |

Grant Executed: Compisted:

- _Critical Events | W

1 [Project startup 27|

2 project completion j | =010

4 - L

I 4

‘ Expected Completion Date: ’ﬁ_—_ﬁ B
Line ltem Budget ] [ $Tarer 5 F i TOTAL !
Salaries and Wages $83,000.00 | | 50.00 | l $0.00 | $83,000.00 |
Fringes | 84703500 | | §0.00 | | $0.00 | || $47,035.00 |
Design/Enginearing N $0.00 | L $0_E}g] L ““““ $0.00 ; $0.00
Planning L $0.00 | [ T soo00] [ $0.00 1 $0.00 |
Consultant Fees [ sooo] [ w00 [ $0.00 | | [ 50.00 |
Construction Admin B $0.00 | | $0.00 | [ $0.00 L §0.00 |
Land Acquisition | sooo | [ $0.00 | [ sooo ] I [ $0.00
Equipment [ $0.00 ] soo0 [ T sooe] T Tsom
Overhead $0.00 | [ $0.00 | | soo0 | | $0.00
Construction Contracts [ $0.00 | [ $0.00 ; | $0.00 | | $0.00 !
Other L $0.00 | $0.00 | [ 5000 | ] $0.00

S0 [ [ 5o [ $0.00 | $130,035.00
. Revisions I .

H

ICOMMENTS |

“Federal Department of Justice Funds distributed throdgh State DHHS Division For
requires 50% match which wili be provided through in- kind services.

Juverile Justice Services. Program |

Pianning Department/Startup Form - 07/01/08

Total Funded:

$120,036

H




e | CIP BUDGET AUTHORIZATION |

cp# [ 214408 | Project Year, | 2009 CIP Resolution: | 5/20/2008 |
Title: ﬁ\_ﬁedicaf Reserve Corp. - NACCHQ J Amending Resolution: | 3/3/20G§j
Administering Department: E—leaith Dept ’ Revision: Iﬂwi* ' _]
Project Description: ]Funding to recruit and train medical volunieers to support public health activities under Emergency

|Support Functicn 8. Monies are to be used for the above mentioned purpose along with the purchase of ]
fsuppiies for volunteers (shirts, jackets & gear). Medical Reserve Corp's can be used to staff vacination ‘
clinics, assist in mass casualty incidents and staff mass antibictic dispensing efforts to treat a wide-

:spread Hiness exposure such as anthrax.

y;v.ﬁ_._..“;.«_,
i

. Federal Grants | Federai Grant: Environmental | Review Required: | No ]
Grani Executed: Completed: | “““ i
]

_Critical Events |

1 Program iniiation 7 H—MTW 1
i; Program Completion o 4 qﬂ@¥ %
’ |
i E—
Expected Completion Date: r j@:
Line ltem Budget | [~ omEr | L TTIoTA T
Sataties and Wages ' $0.00 | L $0.00 | $0.00 ! Tw—” $0.00 |
Fringes $0.06 | ¢ §0.00 | $0.00 | L %000 |
Design/Enginesting | 50.00 | T $0.00 | r S0.00J - 50.00 |
Planning J $0.00 | |- $0.00 | | $0.00 | || © 50.00 |
Consultant Faes [ 5000 | $0.00 | [ $0.00] | 50.00 |
Construction Admin % $0.00 | | $0.00 | [ $0.00 | | [ sco0]
Land Acquisition $0.00 | | so.00 [ 000 | 5000
Equipment L $0.00 | | $0.00 | $0.00 | $0.00 |
Overhiead [ $0.06 | s0.00 | [ $0.00 | | Lw_ﬁm_i@m ]
Construction Contracts L $0.00 | | §o.00 | [ $0.00 | I $0.00 |
Cther \ $10,000.00 | | §6.00 1 [ $0.00 ;| $10,000.00 |
L TOTAL | $10,600.00 | | $0.00 | [ $0.00 | L $10,000.00 |
Revisions | |

EjCOMMEZN'[S Other funds received through a grant from the National Association of County and City Health Officials (NACCHO}. _]
|
|
H

Planning Department/Startup Form - 07/01/08 Total Funded; ﬂ $10,000

i .



CiP BUDGET AUTHORIZATION I

Cip# | Project Year: [ 2007 CIP Resolution: | %@—é?j
Title: |Black Brook Dam Removal (Watershed Restoration) Project —ﬁl Amending Resolution: ,:’_MEEOQ ﬁ
Administering Department: iParks, Recreation & Cemetery J Revision: iﬂ_‘b#a o

|
|
|
l

iDesign permitting and manitoring of the Black Brook Dam removal and Watershed restoration proc@. ;

Project Description:

Federal Grants | Federal Grant: [ No | Environmental | Review Required: CmﬁN—o ]
Grant Executed: - - Completed: [¥_-¥—H|
| Critical Events | .
IProgram Initiation - ‘__% |r 09/06/06 _j
Program Completion o | os@oy |
! T T [ o
i — ] ———
| i H
| — T
L — i ]
Expecied Completion Date: [ 6/30/2000 :
_.Line ltem Budget | L BOND [ FEDASTATE [T oTReR | [vomar
Salaries and Wages _ so0o j'"'_fm_mﬁﬂ_gf P 8000 | (—‘%__s?.oﬂ
Fringes 50.00 | | $0.00 | | 50.00 | || 50.00 ]
SR it B O S utieck I S 0 L
Design/Englnesring [ s4000000 ] [T ssmo006] | 8000 | [ 54600000 ]
Planning C $000 | | "s0.00] | Cso00] T Ts000]
Consultant Fees $0.00 | Ewﬁﬁ_@@g r o $0.00 i T jia@j
Construction Admin B so00 ) [ T sg00 ] [ s000 | | [ s00 |
S — T T
Land Acquisition L ST e | T a0 | [ sam
ew] [ wme)[ wmw] [ s
N Pwwa T enan T e I -
Overhead L 8000 [ " 5000 | .. 000 T 80.00 |
Construction Contracts Im seoo  $0.0¢ . Sooo i %_MsO.OE |
Other L So00] [ TSiesgonon] [ seapoots | | | 200800
| $40,000.00 | | $86.000.00 | | $64,000.00 | | $290,000.00 |
~ Revisions | [Revision #1 - increases budget by §130.000 ($105,000 Federal and $25,000 State). o !
Revision #2 - inoreases budget by $56,000 ($50,000 Federal and $8,000 Giner-NH Gorporats Wetiands Resioratin ;
Program and extends project completion date to 6/30/30 T
Revision #3 - increases budget by $64,000. Other funds received through the Guif of Maine Counil on the _—ﬁ_w
Marine Environment. _l
_ fCOMMENT"é”g;Emds in the amount of $40,000 received from 411303 - § WEI%aw78Yre_eTFTSM@E)ﬁﬁgulleipair_tn_wémggpﬁﬁm@ﬁa
i - gfrom DES Section-319 Grant 80/40 matching. No funds to be expended until alt funding sources are identified, '
|Additional funding received In the amaount of $130,000 ($105,000 Federal pass Hhrough from New Mampshire |
Department of Environmental Services and $25,000 from State Conservation Commission Grani). |
| |
L __ S
Planning Department/Startup Form - 07/01/04 Total Funded: ; $290'000'9qu

-5



